SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 26th May, 2016

S.I. No.20

[Legal Notice No. 24]

LAND AND TITLES (AMENDMENT) ACT 2016 (NO. 1 OF 2016)

COMMENCEMENT NOTICE

I, **Hon. Moses Garu,** Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey, under section 2 of the *Land and Titles (Amendment) Act 2016)* (Act No. 1 of 2016), appoint 1 June 2016 as the date the Act commences.

Made at Honiara this twentieth-sixth day of May, 2016.

HON. MOSES GARU Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey

[Legal Notice No. 25]

VALUERS (AMENDMENT) ACT 2016 (NO. 2 OF 2016)

COMMENCEMENT NOTICE

I, **Hon. Moses Garu,** Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey, under section 2 of the *Valuers (Amendment) Act 2016* (Act No. 2 of 2016), appoint 1 June 2016 as the date the Act commences.

Made at Honiara this twentieth-sixth day of May, 2016.

HON. MOSES GARU Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey [Legal Notice No. 26]

PENAL CODE (AMENDMENT) (SEXUAL OFFENCES) ACT 2016 (NO. 3 OF 2016)

COMMENCEMENT NOTICE

I, **Hon. William Bradford Marau,** Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs, under section 2 of the *Penal Code (Amendment) (Sexual Offences) Act 2016* (Act No. 3 of 2016), appoint 1 June 2016 as the date the Act commences.

Made at Honiara this twentieth-fourth day of May, 2016.

HON. WILLIAM BRADFORD MARAU Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs

[Legal Notice No. 27]

POLICE AND TRANSPORT LEGISLATION (AMENDMENT) (ALCOHOL TESTING) ACT 2016 (NO. 4 OF 2016)

COMMENCEMENT NOTICE

I, **Hon. Stanley Festus Sofu,** Minister for Police, National Security and Correctional Services, under section 2 of the *Police and Transport Legislation* (*Amendment*) (*Alcohol Testing*) Act 2016 (Act No. 4 of 2016), appoint 1 June 2016 as the date the Act commences.

Made at Honiara this twentieth-fourth day of May, 2016.

HON. STANLEY FESTUS SOFU
Minister for Police, National Security and Correctional Services

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.